
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: July 20, 2022 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. CALL TO ORDER

B. ROLL CALL

C. STATEMENT    Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act

D. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER

E. PRESENTATIONS

1. To the Winners of the NJAC Foundation – Investors Bank Foundation Scholarship, 
the NJAC Foundation – Amazon Scholarship, and the NJAC Foundation – SHI 
International Scholarship along with John Donnadio, Executive Director of the New 
Jersey Association of Counties.

F. ORDINANCE - INTRODUCTION

1. ORDINANCE #2022-25 – An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $500,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of Renovations, Replacements and 
Upgrades at Various Health Department Facilities, all in the County of Ocean, State 
of New Jersey.

2. ORDINANCE #2022-26 – An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $5,000,000.00 
from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of the Design of the Courthouse 
Annex located in Toms River Township, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.

Ocean County Board of Commissioners
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Director John P. Kelly

Deputy Director Virginia E. Haines

Commissioner Barbara Jo Crea

Commissioner Gary Quinn

Commissioner Joseph H. Vicari

101 Hooper Avenue

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: (732)929-2005
Fax: (732)505-1918

Page 1 of 9



3. ORDINANCE #2022-27 – An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $4,000,000.00 
from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of Renovations and Upgrades to the 
Northern Resource Building located in Lakewood Township, County of Ocean, State 
of New Jersey.

4. ORDINANCE #2022-28 – An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $250,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of Generator Installation and Upgrades 
for the County Mosquito Commission, located in the County of Ocean, State of New 
Jersey.

5. ORDINANCE #2022-29 – An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,500,000.00 
from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of the Construction of a Salt Dome 
to be located in Lacey Township, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.

6. ORDINANCE #2022-30 – An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,000,000.00 
from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of Upgrades to the Northern 
Recycling Center located in Lakewood Township, County of Ocean, State of New 
Jersey.

7. ORDINANCE #2022-31 – An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,500,000.00 
from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of Renovations, Replacements and 
Upgrades at the Brick Township Location of the County Vocational Technical 
School, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.

G. AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 14.

H. APPROVING AND RATIFYING THE EMERGENCY RENTAL ASSISTANCE 
PAYMENTS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. ERA2-3.

I. AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED 
BELOW:

1. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Construction of Traffic Signal Upgrades, Contract 
2019B, Brick Township - Change Order #1, E-$80,325.80, R-$83,267.25. (B2019-
197E)

2. MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Replacement of Bamber Bridge (Structure 
No. 1512-008), Lacey Road (C.R. 614) over the Middle Branch of Cedar Creek, 
Lacey Township- Partial Payment #5, $367,234.30. (B2021-114E)

3. JERSEY CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Traffic Safety Improvements at the Intersection 
of County Route 528 and Oberlin Avenue, Lakewood Township - Partial Estimate #5, 
$99,126.42. (B2018-179E)

4. CTX INFRASTRUCTURE, LLC - Construction of Union Transportation Trail - 
Plumsted Township Extension from Monmouth Road to New Egypt High School, 
Plumsted Township - Change Order #2, E-$257,947.59, R-$227,934.00. (B2018-
180E)

5. A. TAKTON CONCRETE CORP. - Replacement of Curb and Sidewalk at Various 
Locations in Ocean County, Contract 2021 - Change Order #1, E-$220.00, R-
$802,181.79. (B2021-92E)

Page 2 of 9



6. BLACK ROCK ENTERPRISES, LLC - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions 
of Certain County Roads, Contract 2019C, No. II - Partial Estimate #3, 
$1,157,300.67. (B2021-198E)

J. RESOLUTIONS

1. Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.

2. Supporting Rutgers University and the Jacques Cousteau National Estuarine Research 
Reserve in their grant application for a proposed project to restore and enhance the 
Grassle Marsh, Little Egg Harbor Township.

3. Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled FAA 
Rehabilitate Apron Construction (Phase III), in the amount of $150,000.00 and 
matching funds, in the amount of $16,667.00.

4. Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled Subregional 
Transportation Program FY22/23, in the amount of $144,381.00 and matching funds, 
in the amount of $36,096.00.

5. Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled Traumatic 
Loss Coalition FY22, in the amount of $14,255.00.

6. Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled Subregional 
Internship Support Program FY22, in the amount of $15,000.00.

7. Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled HUD: 
HOME Program Income FY22, in the amount of $24,853.00.

8. Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled Veterans 
Transportation FY22, in the amount of $30,000.00.

9. Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled Substance 
Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration FY22, in the amount of 
$304,268.00.

10. Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled FAA 
Rehabilitate Apron Construction (Phase IV), in the amount of $1,303,652.00.

11. Authorizing a decrease in funding for the Senior Citizen Disabled Resident 
Transportation FY20, and reprogramming the amount into the Senior Citizen 
Disabled Resident Transportation FY22, in the amount of $200,000.00.

12. Authorizing the cancellation of capital account balances that are no longer needed.

13. Approving and ratifying the submission of a Grant Application to the Northeast 
Regional Children's Advocacy Center (NRCAC) Tools and Technology Grant for the 
OC Prosecutor's Office Child Advocacy Center.

14. Authorizing the acceptance of continued funding for the Substance Abuse and Mental 
Health Services Administration Grant, in the amount of $304,268.00, for the period 
of 9/30/2022 through 9/29/2023.

Page 3 of 9



15. Authorizing the execution of the Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Program 
Policy Statement for the established DBE Program of the Ocean County Airport, in 
accordance with regulations of the U.S. Department of Transportation and as required 
by the Federal Aviation Administration.

16. Adopting a revised Notice of Tort Claim form for use by the OC Risk Management 
Division.

17. Authorizing a Modification to the Lease Agreement for the premises known as 1027 
Hooper Avenue, Toms River Township, for the period of 8/1/2022 through 
7/31/2023.

18. Authorizing an Agreement with the Borough of Point Pleasant for the vacation of a 
portion of lands bisecting Block 39, Lot 1 and Block, 169.01, Lot 34 aka Old Route 
88, Point Pleasant Borough.

19. Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits.

K. MOTIONS

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.

2. Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 6/15/2022.

3. Approving the distribution of Requests for Qualifications and/or Requests 
for Proposals for Engineering Design Services.

4. Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to 
advertise for the receipt of bids for the Construction of Traffic Signal Upgrades 
Contract 2022A, Various Townships.

5. Approving the Master Payroll paid on 7/20/2022 for the payroll period of 6/23/2022 
through 7/6/2022 and for the payroll period of 7/7/2022 through 7/20/2022, in the 
amount of $6,160,814.72.

L. TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS

1. Authorizing the installation of safety measures on County Road #10 (Cedar Avenue), 
Township of Lacey.

2. Authorizing the installation of safety measures at the intersection of County Road #55 
(Route 618/Veterans Boulevard/Serpentine Drive) and Serpentine Drive, Township 
of Berkeley.

M. BID AWARDS

1. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of JANITORIAL SUPPLIES to 
Simplify Chemical Solutions, Inc.; General Chemical & Supply Inc.; Indco, Inc.; 
Office Basics; Acuity Specialty Products, Inc. dba Zep Sales and Service; United 
Sales USA Corp.; Quill, LLC; Joseph Gartland, Inc. dba Beautiful Rags; 
CooperFriedman Electric Supply Co., Inc.; W.B. Mason Co., Inc.; Imperial Bag & 
Paper Co., LLC; and EVF Procurement, LLC, the lowest qualified bidders. (B2022-
81)

Page 4 of 9



2. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of IRRIGATION PARTS AND 
SERVICE FOR VARIOUS EQUIPMENT NO. II to Turf Equipment and Supply Co., 
Inc. and SiteOne Landscape Supply, the lowest qualified bidders. No bids were 
received on Item Nos. 19a, 19b, 20a and 20b. Authorizing the County Purchasing 
Agent to enter into a negotiated contract in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3) for 
all no bid items as no responsive bids were received for a second time. (B2022-94)

3. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of FIRE ALARM SYSTEM 
SERVICING FOR JUSTICE COMPLEX AND COURTHOUSE to ADT 
Commercial, the lowest qualified bidder. (B2022-80)

4. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of SERVICING OF 
ELEVATORS AND WHEELCHAIR LIFTS to Atlas Elevator, Inc., the lowest 
qualified bidder. (B2022-83)

5. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLES: 
PICKUP TRUCKS to Chas S Winner, Inc., dba Winner Ford, the sole qualified 
bidder. (B2022-91)

6. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLES: 
VARIOUS BODIED HEAVY DUTY TRUCKS to Chas S Winner, Inc., dba Winner 
Ford, the sole qualified bidder. (B2022-92)

7. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of ENGINEERING AND 
DRAFTING SUPPLIES NO. II to Office Basics, the lowest qualified bidder. No bids 
were received on Item Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 
22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 42, 43, 45, 46 
and 53.  Recommendation is made to reject items 44 and 48 as unresponsive. 
Authorizing the County Purchasing Agent to enter into a negotiated contract pursuant 
to N.J.S.A Chapter 40A:11-5(3) for all no bid and rejected items as no responsive 
bids were received for a second time. (B2022-99)

8. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLE: 
PLATFORM TRUCK to Robert H. Hoover and Sons, Inc., the lowest qualified 
bidder. (B2022-102)

9. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of TRUCK WASH 
MAINTENANCE AND CHEMICAL CONTRACT NO. II to RJP Hotsy LLC, the 
sole qualified bidder. (B2022-104)

10. Authorizing the County Purchasing Agent to enter into a negotiated contract for the 
furnishing and delivery of OCEAN COUNTY HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS 
WASTE AND COUNTY DEPARTMENT WASTE NO. II, Item Nos. 27, 28, 29 and 
32 as no responsive bids were received for a second time.

11. Rescinding ANTIFREEZE, OILS AND LUBRICANTS Item Nos. 9, 11, 12, 13 and 
33 from Commercial Lubricants Moove, LLC, as the vendor is unable to honor their 
contract.  They will be rebid with revised specifications. (B2022-25)

12. Rescinding the award of LEASING OF OFFICE SPACE FOR COIN-OPERATED 
VENDING MACHINE SERVICES NO. II from Advocates In Action, as the vendor 
is unable to honor their contract. Authorizing the County Purchasing Agent to enter 
into a negotiated contract pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3) as no responsive bids 
were received for a second time. (B2022-31)

Page 5 of 9



13. Awarding a Contract for the REPLACEMENT OF DUCK FARM BRIDGE 
(STRUCTURE NO. 1506-013), HOOPER AVENUE (C.R. 631) OVER CEDAR 
BRIDGE BRANCH OF THE METEDECONK RIVER, BRICK TOWNSHIP, to 
Rencor, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of $4,106,036.35. (B2022-
105E)

14. Awarding a Contract for the RECONSTRUCTION AND RESURFACING OF 
BROOKSIDE DRIVE FROM NJ STATE HIGHWAY NO. 37 EAST TO CEDAR 
GROVE ROAD, TOWNSHIP OF TOMS RIVER, NO. II, to Earle Asphalt 
Company, the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of $1,438,513.13. (B2022-107E)

15. Awarding a Contract for the RECONSTRUCTION AND RESURFACING OF 
PORTIONS OF CERTAIN COUNTY ROADS, CONTRACT 2020B to Earle 
Asphalt Company, the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of $3,891,513.13. 
(B2022-108E)

16. Awarding a Contract for the RECONSTRUCTION AND RESURFACING OF 
WASHINGTON STREET (C.R. #4) FROM LEXINGTON AVENUE TO 
WHITTIER AVENUE, TOWNSHIP OF TOMS RIVER, to Earle Asphalt Company, 
the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of $2,383,513.13. (B2022-109E)

N. CHANGE ORDERS

1. Awarding Change Order No. 3 to Epic Management Inc. for the project entitled 
DEVELOPMENT & CONSTRUCTION OF THE SOCIAL SERVICES COMPLEX, 
an increase to the contract in the amount of $69,463.09. (B2021-33CE)

O. CONTRACTS

1. Awarding a Professional Services Agreement to The YMCA of Greater Monmouth to 
provide Traumatic Loss Coalition Coordinator Services, on an as needed basis, in an 
amount not to exceed $14,254.52, contingent upon the receipt of grant funding, for 
the period of 7/1/2022 through 6/30/2023. (QP2022-106)

2. Awarding a Purchase Order to Philip M. Casciano Associates, Inc., DBA: PMC 
Associates (NJ State Contract No. 83900) to provide equipment and installation of 
new frequency and timing standard for the OC Wireless Technology Division, in an 
amount not to exceed $61,180.80.

3. Awarding a Purchase Order to Verizon New Jersey Inc., in accordance with N.J.S.A. 
40A:11-5(f), for the installation of E9-1-1 Network Circuits at the OC DR Site, 
Manchester Township, in an amount not to exceed $30,000.00.

4. Authorizing a one (1) year Competitive Contract award extension to Ocean County 
PIC, Inc., to provide One Stop Career Center Administrative Entity services for the 
period of 7/1/2022 through 6/30/2023, in an amount not to exceed $2,921,793.00. 
(CC2019-99)

5. Authorizing a two (2) year contract extension to Gann Law Books, West Publishing 
Corporation dba West, a Thomson Reuters Business and Complete Book & Media 
Supply, LLC to provide New Jersey Government Law Books and Legal Products, for 
the period of 8/1/2022 through 7/31/2024. (QP2020-102)

Page 6 of 9



6. Amending the award of a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide 
additional Engineering Design Services for design, permitting and survey work prior 
to the construction of the driveway and parking area at the Cedar Bridge Tavern 
County Historic Site, Barnegat Township, an increase to the contract in an amount 
not to exceed $73,750.00. (QP2020-110)

7. Amending a Contract with Robert W. Allison, CPA, RMA, PSA to include Auditing 
Services for the OC CARES Grant Adherence and Expenditure Claims Assessment 
Project, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $100,000.00. (QP2022
-4)

8. Qualifying twenty (20) firms as eligible to provide ON-CALL ENVIRONMENTAL 
ENGINEERING PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, on a project specific basis, as 
follows: T&M Associates; Dewberry Engineers, Inc.; Mott MacDonald, LLC; ACT 
Engineers, Inc.; Colliers Engineering & Design, Inc. dba Maser Consulting; NV5, 
Inc.; Greenman-Pedersen, Inc.; CME Associates; BL Companies 
Architects/Engineers New Jersey, Inc.; French & Parrello Associates, P.A.; Vanasse 
Hangen Brustlin, Inc.; Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson. Inc.; Suburban Consulting 
Engineers, Inc.; Environmental Resolutions, Inc.; Churchill Consulting Engineers, 
PC; Matrix New World Engineering, Land Surveying and Landscape Architecture, 
PC; Remington & Vernick Engineers; Engineering & Land Planning Associates, Inc.; 
E2 Project Management LLC; and JM Sorge, Inc. (QP2022-107)

9. Awarding a Purchase Order to Dewberry Engineers, Inc. to provide Construction 
Project Management and Inspection Services for the Replacement of Railroad 
Avenue Bridge, Structure 1508-005, carrying Railroad Avenue over Westecunk 
Creek, Eagleswood Township, in an amount not to exceed $176,691.72. (QP2021-
121)

10. Awarding a Purchase Order to Atlantic Engineering Laboratories, Inc. to 
provide Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for the 
Replacement of Railroad Avenue Bridge, Structure 1508-005, carrying Railroad 
Avenue over Westecunk Creek, Eagleswood Township, in an amount not to exceed 
$7,790.00. (QP2022-87)

P. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS

1. Appointing Michael J. Fiure as County Administrator, for a term of three (3) years, 
effective 9/1/2022.

2. Appointing Tristin J. Collins as Director of Management & Budget and Assistant 
County Administrator, for a term of three (3) years, effective 9/1/2022.

3. Appointing Shumel "Sam" Ellenbogen, Toms River as a new member of the OC 
UTILITIES AUTHORITY to fill the unexpired term of Daniel J. Hennessy, term to 
expire 1/31/2023.

4. Reappointing Daniel Green, Jackson; Sal Petoia, Brick; and William F. Strassner, 
Barnegat as members of the OC TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD for 
a term of three (3) years, term to expire 7/22/2025.

5. Reappointing Reverend Peter Hartney, Jr., Surf City as a member of the OC 
MENTAL HEALTH BOARD for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 6/30/2025.

Q. RECEIVED ITEMS

Page 7 of 9



R. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES

1. Township of Jackson, Resolution No. 275R-22 in support of Senate Bill S-2243 
allowing a Gross Income Tax Credit for 2021.

2. County of Mercer, Resolution No. 2022-509, County Executive and Mercer County 
Board of County Commissioners recognize June 2022 as Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, 
Transgender, and Queer Pride Month in Mercer County.

3. County of Warren, Resolution No. 307-22 in opposition of New Jersey Division of 
Alcohol Beverage Control's Special Conditions on Limited Brewery Licensees.

4. OC Board of Health Resolution No. 171(22) approving reallocation of the 2022 
County Comprehensive Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Grant.

5. OC Board of Health Resolution No. 177(22) proclaiming August 2022 as "National 
Immunization Awareness Month".

6. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 178(22) declaring August 1-7, 2022 as "World 
Breastfeeding Week" in Ocean County.

7. Township of Plumsted, Resolution No. 2022-178 supporting Senate Bill No. S1801.

8. Borough of Beach Haven, Resolution No. 161-2022, in support of Senate Bill S-
1697, Assembly Bill A-757.

S. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES

1. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 6/15/2022.

2. OC Workforce Development Board Meeting Minutes of 2/8/2022.

3. OC Senior Services Senior Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 4/26/2022.

4. OC Human Services Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 5/26/2022.

5. OC College Board of Trustees, 7/14/2022 Meeting Notice.

6. OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 6/22/2022.

7. OC Shade Tree Commission Meeting Minutes of 5/12/2022.

8. OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 6/20/2022.

T. CORRESPONDENCE

1. Mayor Gregory E. Myhre, Township of Stafford, letter dated 7/20/2022 in support of 
Administrator Carl Block.

U. COMMISSIONER COMMENTS

Page 8 of 9



V. PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."

W. ADJOURNMENT

Page 9 of 9


























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Jul 20, 2022_Board Meeting Agenda
	CALL TO ORDER
	ROLL CALL
	STATEMENT€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER
	PRESENTATIONS
	To the Winners of the NJAC Foundation – Investors Bank Foundation Scholarship, the NJAC Foundation – Amazon Scholarship, and the NJAC Foundation – SHI International Scholarship along with John Donnadio, Executive Director of the New Jersey Association of Counties.

	ORDINANCE - INTRODUCTION
	ORDINANCE #2022-25 – An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $500,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of Renovations, Replacements and Upgrades at Various Health Department Facilities, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2022-26 – An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $5,000,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of the Design of the Courthouse Annex located in Toms River Township, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2022-27 – An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $4,000,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of Renovations and Upgrades to the Northern Resource Building located in Lakewood Township, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2022-28 – An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $250,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of Generator Installation and Upgrades for the County Mosquito Commission, located in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2022-29 – An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,500,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of the Construction of a Salt Dome to be located in Lacey Township, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2022-30 – An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,000,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of Upgrades to the Northern Recycling Center located in Lakewood Township, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2022-31 – An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,500,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of Renovations, Replacements and Upgrades at the Brick Township Location of the County Vocational Technical School, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.

	AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 14.
	APPROVING AND RATIFYING THE EMERGENCY RENTAL ASSISTANCE PAYMENTS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. ERA2-3.
	AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED BELOW:
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Construction of Traffic Signal Upgrades, Contract 2019B, Brick Township - Change Order #1, E-$80,325.80, R-$83,267.25. (B2019-197E)
	MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC€- Replacement of Bamber Bridge (Structure No. 1512-008), Lacey Road (C.R. 614) over the Middle Branch of Cedar Creek, Lacey Township-€Partial Payment€#5, $367,234.30. (B2021-114E)
	JERSEY CONSTRUCTION, INC.€-€Traffic Safety Improvements at the Intersection of County Route 528 and Oberlin Avenue, Lakewood Township€-€Partial Estimate€#5, $99,126.42. (B2018-179E)
	CTX INFRASTRUCTURE, LLC€-€Construction of Union Transportation Trail - Plumsted Township Extension from Monmouth Road to New Egypt High School, Plumsted Township€-€Change Order€#2, E-$257,947.59, R-$227,934.00. (B2018-180E)
	A. TAKTON CONCRETE CORP. -€Replacement of Curb and Sidewalk at Various Locations in Ocean County, Contract€2021 - Change Order #1, E-$220.00, R-$802,181.79. (B2021-92E)
	BLACK ROCK ENTERPRISES, LLC€-€Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2019C, No. II - Partial Estimate #3, $1,157,300.67. (B2021-198E)

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.
	Supporting Rutgers University and the Jacques Cousteau National Estuarine Research Reserve in their grant application for a€proposed project to restore and enhance the Grassle Marsh, Little Egg Harbor Township.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled FAA Rehabilitate Apron Construction (Phase III), in the amount of $150,000.00 and matching funds, in the amount of $16,667.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled€Subregional Transportation Program€FY22/23, in the amount of $144,381.00 and matching funds, in the amount of $36,096.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled€Traumatic Loss Coalition FY22, in the amount of $14,255.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled Subregional Internship Support Program FY22, in the amount of $15,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled HUD: HOME Program Income FY22, in the amount of $24,853.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled€Veterans Transportation€FY22, in the amount of $30,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration FY22, in the amount of $304,268.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled FAA Rehabilitate Apron Construction (Phase IV), in the amount of $1,303,652.00.
	Authorizing a decrease in funding for the Senior Citizen Disabled Resident Transportation FY20, and reprogramming the€amount into the Senior Citizen Disabled Resident Transportation FY22, in the amount of $200,000.00.
	Authorizing the cancellation of capital account balances that are no longer needed.
	Approving and ratifying the submission of a Grant Application to the Northeast Regional Children's Advocacy Center (NRCAC) Tools and Technology Grant for the OC Prosecutor's Office Child Advocacy Center.
	Authorizing the acceptance of continued funding for the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration Grant, in the amount of $304,268.00, for the period of 9/30/2022 through 9/29/2023.
	Authorizing the execution of the Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Program Policy Statement for the established DBE Program of the Ocean County Airport, in accordance with regulations of the U.S. Department of Transportation and as required by the Federal Aviation Administration.
	Adopting a revised Notice of Tort Claim form for use by the OC Risk Management Division.
	Authorizing a Modification to the Lease Agreement for the premises known as 1027 Hooper Avenue, Toms River Township, for the period of 8/1/2022 through 7/31/2023.
	Authorizing an Agreement with the Borough of Point Pleasant for€the vacation of a portion of lands bisecting Block 39, Lot 1 and Block, 169.01, Lot 34 aka Old Route 88, Point Pleasant Borough.
	Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.
	Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 6/15/2022.
	Approving the distribution of Requests for Qualifications and/or Requests for€Proposals for Engineering Design Services.
	Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for the receipt of bids for the Construction of Traffic Signal Upgrades Contract 2022A, Various Townships.
	Approving the Master Payroll paid on 7/20/2022 for the payroll period of 6/23/2022 through 7/6/2022 and for the payroll period of 7/7/2022 through 7/20/2022, in the amount of $6,160,814.72.

	TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
	Authorizing the installation of safety measures on County Road #10 (Cedar Avenue), Township of Lacey.
	Authorizing€the installation€of safety measures€at the intersection of County Road #55 (Route 618/Veterans Boulevard/Serpentine Drive) and Serpentine Drive, Township of Berkeley.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of JANITORIAL SUPPLIES to Simplify Chemical Solutions, Inc.; General Chemical & Supply Inc.; Indco, Inc.; Office Basics; Acuity Specialty Products, Inc. dba Zep Sales and Service; United Sales USA Corp.; Quill, LLC; Joseph Gartland, Inc. dba Beautiful Rags; CooperFriedman Electric Supply Co., Inc.; W.B. Mason Co., Inc.; Imperial Bag & Paper Co., LLC; and EVF Procurement, LLC, the lowest qualified bidders. (B2022-81)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of€IRRIGATION PARTS AND SERVICE FOR VARIOUS EQUIPMENT NO. II€to€Turf Equipment and Supply Co., Inc. and SiteOne Landscape Supply, the lowest qualified bidders. No bids were received on Item Nos. 19a, 19b, 20a and 20b. Authorizing the County Purchasing Agent to enter into a€negotiated contract in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3) for all no bid items as no responsive bids were received for a second time. (B2022-94)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SERVICING FOR JUSTICE COMPLEX AND COURTHOUSE to ADT Commercial, the lowest qualified bidder. (B2022-80)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of€SERVICING OF ELEVATORS AND WHEELCHAIR LIFTS to Atlas Elevator, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2022-83)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of€MOTOR VEHICLES: PICKUP TRUCKS€to€Chas S Winner, Inc., dba Winner Ford, the€sole qualified bidder. (B2022-91)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLES: VARIOUS BODIED HEAVY DUTY TRUCKS to Chas S Winner, Inc., dba Winner Ford, the sole qualified bidder. (B2022-92)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of€ENGINEERING AND DRAFTING SUPPLIES NO. II€to€Office Basics, the lowest qualified bidder. No bids were received on€Item Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 42, 43, 45, 46 and 53.€ Recommendation is made to reject€items 44 and 48 as unresponsive. Authorizing the County Purchasing Agent to enter into a negotiated contract pursuant to N.J.S.A Chapter 40A:11-5(3) for all no bid€and rejected items€as no responsive bids were received for a second time.€(B2022-99)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of€MOTOR VEHICLE: PLATFORM TRUCK€to Robert H. Hoover and Sons, Inc., the€lowest qualified bidder. (B2022-102)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of€TRUCK WASH MAINTENANCE AND CHEMICAL CONTRACT NO. II€to RJP Hotsy LLC, the sole qualified bidder. (B2022-104)
	Authorizing the County Purchasing Agent to enter into€a negotiated contract for the furnishing and delivery of OCEAN COUNTY HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE AND COUNTY DEPARTMENT WASTE NO. II, Item Nos. 27, 28, 29 and 32 as no responsive bids were received for a second time.
	Rescinding ANTIFREEZE, OILS AND LUBRICANTS€Item Nos. 9, 11, 12, 13 and 33€from Commercial Lubricants Moove, LLC, as the vendor is unable to honor their contract.€ They will be rebid with revised specifications. (B2022-25)
	Rescinding€the award of LEASING OF OFFICE SPACE FOR COIN-OPERATED VENDING MACHINE SERVICES NO. II€from€Advocates In Action, as the vendor is unable to honor their contract.€Authorizing the County Purchasing Agent to enter into a negotiated contract pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3) as no responsive bids were received for a second time. (B2022-31)
	Awarding a Contract for the REPLACEMENT OF DUCK FARM BRIDGE (STRUCTURE NO. 1506-013), HOOPER AVENUE (C.R. 631) OVER CEDAR BRIDGE BRANCH OF THE METEDECONK RIVER, BRICK TOWNSHIP, to Rencor, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of $4,106,036.35. (B2022-105E)
	Awarding a Contract for the RECONSTRUCTION AND RESURFACING OF BROOKSIDE DRIVE FROM NJ STATE HIGHWAY NO. 37 EAST TO CEDAR GROVE ROAD, TOWNSHIP OF TOMS RIVER, NO. II, to Earle Asphalt Company, the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of $1,438,513.13. (B2022-107E)
	Awarding a Contract for the RECONSTRUCTION AND RESURFACING OF PORTIONS OF CERTAIN COUNTY ROADS, CONTRACT 2020B to Earle Asphalt Company, the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of $3,891,513.13. (B2022-108E)
	Awarding a Contract for the RECONSTRUCTION AND RESURFACING OF WASHINGTON STREET (C.R. #4) FROM LEXINGTON AVENUE TO WHITTIER AVENUE, TOWNSHIP OF TOMS RIVER, to Earle Asphalt Company, the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of $2,383,513.13. (B2022-109E)

	CHANGE ORDERS
	Awarding Change Order No. 3 to Epic Management Inc. for the project entitled DEVELOPMENT & CONSTRUCTION OF THE SOCIAL SERVICES COMPLEX, an increase to the contract in the amount of $69,463.09. (B2021-33CE)

	CONTRACTS
	Awarding a Professional Services Agreement to The YMCA of Greater Monmouth to provide Traumatic Loss Coalition Coordinator Services, on an as needed basis, in an amount not to exceed $14,254.52, contingent upon the receipt of grant funding, for the period of 7/1/2022 through 6/30/2023. (QP2022-106)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Philip M. Casciano Associates, Inc., DBA: PMC Associates (NJ State Contract No. 83900) to provide equipment and installation of new frequency and timing standard for the OC Wireless Technology Division, in an amount not to exceed $61,180.80.
	Awarding a Purchase Order€to Verizon New Jersey Inc., in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(f),€for the installation of E9-1-1 Network Circuits at the OC DR Site, Manchester Township,€in an amount not to exceed $30,000.00.
	Authorizing a one (1) year Competitive Contract award extension to Ocean County PIC, Inc., to provide One Stop Career Center Administrative Entity services for the period of 7/1/2022 through 6/30/2023, in an amount not to exceed $2,921,793.00. (CC2019-99)
	Authorizing€a two (2) year contract extension to€Gann Law Books, West Publishing Corporation€dba West, a Thomson Reuters Business and Complete Book & Media Supply, LLC€to provide€New Jersey Government Law Books and Legal Products, for the period€of€8/1/2022 through 7/31/2024. (QP2020-102)
	Amending the award of a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide additional€Engineering€Design Services for design, permitting and survey work prior to the construction of the€driveway and parking area at the Cedar Bridge Tavern County Historic Site, Barnegat Township, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $73,750.00. (QP2020-110)
	Amending€a Contract with Robert W. Allison, CPA, RMA, PSA€to include€Auditing Services for the OC CARES Grant Adherence and Expenditure Claims Assessment Project, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $100,000.00. (QP2022-4)
	Qualifying twenty (20) firms as eligible to provide ON-CALL ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, on a project specific basis, as follows: T&M Associates; Dewberry Engineers, Inc.; Mott MacDonald, LLC; ACT Engineers, Inc.; Colliers Engineering & Design, Inc. dba Maser Consulting; NV5, Inc.; Greenman-Pedersen, Inc.; CME Associates; BL Companies Architects/Engineers New Jersey, Inc.; French & Parrello Associates, P.A.; Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc.; Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson. Inc.; Suburban Consulting Engineers, Inc.; Environmental Resolutions, Inc.; Churchill Consulting Engineers, PC; Matrix New World Engineering, Land Surveying and Landscape Architecture, PC; Remington & Vernick Engineers; Engineering & Land Planning Associates, Inc.; E2 Project Management LLC; and JM Sorge, Inc. (QP2022-107)
	Awarding€a Purchase Order to Dewberry Engineers, Inc. to provide Construction Project Management and Inspection Services for the Replacement€of Railroad Avenue Bridge, Structure 1508-005, carrying Railroad Avenue over Westecunk Creek, Eagleswood Township, in an amount not to exceed $176,691.72. (QP2021-121)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Atlantic Engineering Laboratories, Inc. to provide€Consultant€Material Sampling,€Inspection and Testing Services for the Replacement of Railroad Avenue Bridge, Structure 1508-005, carrying Railroad Avenue over Westecunk Creek, Eagleswood Township, in an amount not to exceed $7,790.00. (QP2022-87)

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Appointing Michael J. Fiure as County Administrator, for a term of three (3) years, effective 9/1/2022.
	Appointing Tristin J. Collins as Director of Management & Budget and Assistant County Administrator, for a term of three (3) years, effective 9/1/2022.
	Appointing Shumel "Sam" Ellenbogen, Toms River as a new member of the OC UTILITIES AUTHORITY to fill the unexpired term of Daniel J. Hennessy, term to expire 1/31/2023.
	Reappointing Daniel Green,€Jackson; Sal Petoia,€Brick; and William F. Strassner, Barnegat€as members of the€OC TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD for a€term of three (3) years, term to expire 7/22/2025.
	Reappointing€Reverend Peter Hartney, Jr.,€Surf City€as a member of the OC MENTAL HEALTH BOARD for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 6/30/2025.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	Township of Jackson, Resolution No.€275R-22 in support of Senate Bill S-2243 allowing a Gross Income Tax Credit for 2021.
	County of Mercer, Resolution No. 2022-509, County Executive and Mercer County Board of County Commissioners recognize June 2022 as Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, and Queer Pride Month in Mercer County.
	County of Warren, Resolution No. 307-22 in opposition of New Jersey Division of Alcohol Beverage Control's Special Conditions on Limited Brewery Licensees.
	OC Board of Health Resolution No. 171(22) approving reallocation of the 2022 County Comprehensive Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Grant.
	OC Board of Health Resolution No. 177(22) proclaiming August 2022 as "National Immunization Awareness Month".
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 178(22) declaring August 1-7, 2022 as "World Breastfeeding Week" in Ocean County.
	Township of Plumsted, Resolution No. 2022-178 supporting Senate Bill No. S1801.
	Borough of Beach Haven, Resolution No. 161-2022, in support of Senate Bill S-1697, Assembly Bill A-757.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 6/15/2022.
	OC€Workforce Development€Board Meeting Minutes of 2/8/2022.
	OC Senior Services Senior Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 4/26/2022.
	OC Human Services Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 5/26/2022.
	OC College€Board of Trustees, 7/14/2022 Meeting Notice.
	OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 6/22/2022.
	OC Shade Tree Commission Meeting Minutes of 5/12/2022.
	OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 6/20/2022.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	Mayor Gregory E. Myhre, Township of Stafford, letter dated 7/20/2022 in support of Administrator Carl Block.

	COMMISSIONER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."
	ADJOURNMENT


